

CONSOLIDATED PROTOCOL ON TRADE

Table of Contents

PREAMBLE	3
PART ONE	DEFINITIONS AND OBJECTIVES3
ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS3
ARTICLE 2	OBJECTIVES5
PART TWO	TRADE IN GOODS5
ARTICLE 3	ELIMINATION OF BARRIERS TO INTRA-SADC TRADE5
ARTICLE 4	ELIMINATION OF IMPORT DUTIES6
ARTICLE 5	ELIMINATION OF EXPORT DUTIES6
ARTICLE 6	NON-TARIFF BARRIERS6
ARTICLE 7	QUANTITATIVE IMPORT RESTRICTIONS7
ARTICLE 8	QUANTITATIVE EXPORT RESTRICTIONS7
ARTICLE 9	GENERAL EXCEPTIONS7
ARTICLE 10	SECURITY EXCEPTION8
ARTICLE 11	NATIONAL TREATMENT8
PART THREE	CUSTOMS PROCEDURES8
ARTICLE 12	RULES OF ORIGIN8
ARTICLE 13	CO-OPERATION IN CUSTOMS MATTERS8
ARTICLE 14	TRADE FACILITATION8
ARTICLE 15	TRANSIT TRADE8
PART FOUR	TRADE LAWS9
ARTICLE 16	SANITARY AND PHYTOSANITARY MEASURES9
ARTICLE 17	STANDARDS, TECHNICAL REGULATIONS AND CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT9
ARTICLE 18	ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES9
ARTICLE 19	SUBSIDIES AND COUNTERVAILING MEASURES9
ARTICLE 20	SAFEGUARD MEASURES10
ARTICLE 21	PROTECTION OF INFANT INDUSTRIES11
PART FIVE	TRADE RELATED INVESTMENT MATTERS12
ARTICLE 22	CROSS-BORDER INVESTMENT12
PART SIX	OTHER TRADE RELATED ISSUES12
ARTICLE 23	TRADE IN SERVICES12
ARTICLE 24	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS12
ARTICLE 25	COMPETITION POLICY12
PART SEVEN	OTHER SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS12
ARTICLE 26	TRADE DEVELOPMENT12
PART EIGHT	TRADE RELATIONS AMONG MEMBER STATES AND WITH THIRD COUNTRIES12
ARTICLE 27	PREFERENTIAL TRADE ARRANGEMENTS13
ARTICLE 28	MOST FAVOURED NATION TREATMENT13
ARTICLE 29	COORDINATION OF TRADE POLICIES13
ARTICLE 30	CO-OPERATION WITH THIRD COUNTRIES OR GROUPS OF THIRD COUNTRIES13
PART NINE	INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES13
ARTICLE 31	INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS13

ARTICLE 32	SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES.....	15
ARTICLE 33	GENERAL UNDERTAKING	15
ARTICLE 34	AMENDMENTS	15
ARTICLE 35	SIGNATURE	15
ARTICLE 36	RATIFICATION.....	15
ARTICLE 37	ENTRY INTO FORCE.....	16
ARTICLE 38	ACCESSION	16
ARTICLE 39	DEPOSITARY	16
ANNEXES		
ANNEX I	CONCERNING THE RULES OF ORIGIN FOR PRODUCTS TO BE TRADED BETWEEN THE MEMBER STATES OF THE SOUTHERN AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY	17
ANNEX II	CONCERNING CUSTOMS CO-OPERATION WITHIN THE SOUTHERN AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY	63
ANNEX IV	CONCERNING TRANSIT TRADE AND TRANSIT FACILITIES	81
ANNEX V	CONCERNING TRADE DEVELOPMENT	103
ANNEX VI	CONCERNING THE SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES BETWEEN THE MEMBER STATES OF THE SOUTHERN AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT COMMUNITY	105
ANNEX VII	CONCERNING TRADE IN SUGAR.....	113
ANNEX VIII	CONCERNING SANITARY AND PHYTOSANITARY MEASURES (HUMAN, ANIMAL AND PLANT LIFE OR HEALTH)	117
ANNEX IX	CONCERNING TECHNICAL BARRIERS TO TRADE	131

PREAMBLE

THE HIGH CONTRACTING PARTIES:

NOTING that the Treaty establishing the Southern African Development Community has, in Article 22, expressly called for the conclusion of Protocols as may be necessary in each area of co-operation within the Community;

CONSIDERING that trade in goods and services and the enhancement of cross-border investment are major areas of co-operation among the Member States of the Community;

RECOGNISING that the development of trade and investment is essential to the economic integration of the Community;

RECOGNISING that an integrated regional market will create new opportunities for a dynamic business sector;

CONVINCED of the need to strengthen Customs co-operation and combat illicit trade within the Community;

CONVINCED that a framework of trade co-operation among Member States based on equity, fair competition and mutual benefit will contribute to the creation of a viable Development Community in Southern Africa;

MINDFUL of the different levels of economic development of the Member States of the Community and the need to share equitably the benefits of regional economic integration;

COMMITTED to linking the liberalisation of trade to a process of viable industrial development, as well as co-operation in finance, investment and other sectors;

NOTING the provisions of the Abuja Treaty calling for the establishment of regional and sub-regional economic groupings as building blocs for the creation of the African Economic Community;

MINDFUL of the results of the Uruguay Round of Multilateral Trade Negotiations on global trade liberalisation;

RECOGNISING the obligations of Member States in terms of existing regional trade arrangements and bilateral trade agreements;

Hereby agree as follows:

PART ONE DEFINITIONS AND OBJECTIVES

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

"Annex"	means a legal instrument of implementation of this Protocol, which forms an integral part thereto, and has the same legal force;
"Community"	means the Organisation as defined in Article 1 of the SADC Treaty;

"Conformity Assessment"	means any procedure used, directly or indirectly, to determine that a technical regulation or standard is fulfilled, including sampling, testing, inspection, evaluation, verification, monitoring, auditing, accreditation, registration or approval used for such a purpose, but does not mean an approval procedure;
"Council"	means Council of Ministers as defined in Article 1 of the SADC Treaty;
"CMT"	means the Committee of Ministers responsible for trade matters;
"Dumping"	means, in accordance with the provisions of Article VI of GATT(1994), the introduction of a product into the commerce of another country at less than its normal value, if the price of the product exported from one country to another is less than the comparable price in the ordinary course of trade, for the like product when destined for consumption in the exporting country;
"Export Duties"	means any duties or charges of equivalent effect imposed on, or in connection with, the exportation of goods from any Member State to a consignee in another Member State;
"High Contracting Parties"	means States as defined in Article 1 of the Treaty;
"Import Duties"	means Customs duties or charges of equivalent effect imposed on, or in connection with, the importation of goods consigned from any Member State to a consignee in another Member State;
"Member State"	means a Member State as defined in Article 1 of the Treaty.
"Non-Tariff Barrier" (NTB)	means any barrier to trade other than import and export duties;
"Originating goods"	means goods of a Member State as provided for in Annex I on Rules of Origin;
"Protocol"	means this instrument of implementation of the Treaty and includes any Annex or amendment thereof which form an integral part thereof;
"Provisional Safeguard Measures"	means measures imposed in accordance with Article 20 <i>bis</i> of this Protocol;
"Quantitative Restrictions"	means prohibitions or restrictions on imports into, or exports from a Member State whether made effective through quotas, import licences, foreign exchange allocation practices or other measures and requirements restricting imports or exports;
"Region"	means Region as defined in Article 1 of the Treaty;
"Safeguard measures"	means measures imposed in accordance with Article 20 of this Protocol;
"Services"	means intangible activities and those enumerated in Annex 1B

	to the World Trade Organisation's General Agreement on Trade in Services (GATS);
"Sub-Committee"	means a committee of experts established under each respective Annex of this Protocol;
"Subsidies"	shall have the same meaning and interpretation as in the WTO Agreement on Subsidies and countervailing measures;
"Third country"	means a country other than a Member State;
"FTA"	means Free Trade Area;
"TNF"	means the Trade Negotiating Forum;
"Treaty"	means the Treaty establishing the Southern African Development Community;
"WTO"	means World Trade Organisation.

ARTICLE 2 **OBJECTIVES**

The objectives of this Protocol are:

1. To further liberalise intra-regional trade in goods and services on the basis of fair, mutually equitable and beneficial trade arrangements, complemented by Protocols in other areas.
2. To ensure efficient production within SADC reflecting the current and dynamic comparative advantages of its Members.
3. To contribute towards the improvement of the climate for domestic, cross-border and foreign investment.
4. To enhance the economic development, diversification and industrialisation of the Region.
5. To establish a Free Trade Area in the SADC Region.

PART TWO TRADE IN GOODS

ARTICLE 3 **ELIMINATION OF BARRIERS TO INTRA-SADC TRADE**

1. The process and modalities for the phased elimination of tariffs and non-tariff barriers shall be determined by the Committee of Ministers responsible for trade matters (CMT) having due regard to the following:
 - a) The existing preferential trade arrangements between and among the Member States.
 - b) That the elimination of barriers to trade shall be achieved within a time frame of eight (8) years from entry into force of this Protocol.

- c) That Member States which consider they may be or have been adversely affected, by removal of tariffs and non-tariff barriers (NTBs) to trade may, upon application to CMT, be granted a grace period to afford them additional time for the elimination of tariffs and (NTBs). CMT shall elaborate appropriate criteria for the consideration of such applications.
 - d) That different tariff lines may be applied within the agreed time frame for different products, in the process of eliminating tariffs and NTBs.
 - e) The process and the method of eliminating barriers to intra-SADC trade, and the criteria of listing products for special consideration, shall be negotiated in the context of the Trade Negotiating Forum (TNF).
2. The agreed process and modalities for eliminating barriers to intra-SADC trade shall upon adoption, be deemed to form an integral part of this Protocol.

ARTICLE 4 **ELIMINATION OF IMPORT DUTIES**

- 1. There shall be a phased reduction and eventual elimination of import duties, in accordance with Article 3 of this Protocol, on goods originating in Member States.
- 2. The process should be accompanied by an industrialisation strategy to improve the competitiveness of Member States.
- 3. The CMT shall adopt such measures as may be necessary to facilitate adjustment arising from application of this Article. The CMT shall review such measures from time to time.
- 4. Pursuant to paragraph 1, Member States shall not raise import duties beyond those in existence at the time of entry into force of this Protocol.
- 5. Nothing in Paragraph 4 of this Article shall be construed as preventing the imposition of across-the-board internal charges.
- 6. This Article shall not apply to fees and similar charges commensurate with costs of any services rendered.

ARTICLE 5 **ELIMINATION OF EXPORT DUTIES**

- 1. Member States shall not apply any export duties on goods for export to other Member States.
- 2. This Article shall not prevent any Member State from applying export duties necessary to prevent erosion of any prohibitions or restrictions, which apply to exports outside the Community, provided that no less favourable treatment is granted to Member States than to third countries.

ARTICLE 6 **NON-TARIFF BARRIERS**

Except as provided for in this Protocol, Member States shall, in relation to intra-SADC trade:

- a) adopt policies and implement measures to eliminate all existing forms of NTBs.
- b) refrain from imposing any new NTBs.

ARTICLE 7

QUANTITATIVE IMPORT RESTRICTIONS

1. Member States shall not apply any new quantitative restrictions and shall in accordance with Article 3, phase out the existing restrictions on the import of goods originating in Member States, except where otherwise provided for in this Protocol.
2. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article, Member States may apply a quota system provided that the tariff rate under such a quota system is more favourable than the rate applied under this Protocol.

ARTICLE 8

QUANTITATIVE EXPORT RESTRICTIONS

1. Member States shall not apply any quantitative restrictions on exports to any other Member State, except where otherwise provided for in this Protocol.
2. Member States may take such measures as are necessary to prevent erosion of any prohibitions or restrictions which apply to exports outside the Community, provided that no less favourable treatment is granted to Member States than to third countries.

ARTICLE 9

GENERAL EXCEPTIONS

Subject to the requirement that such measures are not applied in a manner which would constitute a means of arbitrary or unjustifiable discrimination between Member States, or a disguised restriction on intra-SADC trade, nothing in Article 7 and 8 of this Protocol shall be construed as to prevent the adoption or enforcement of any measures by a Member State:

- a) necessary to protect public morals or to maintain public order;
- b) necessary to protect human, animal or plant life or health;
- c) necessary to secure compliance with laws and regulations which are consistent with the provisions of the WTO;
- d) necessary to protect intellectual property rights, or to prevent deceptive trade practices;
- e) relating to transfer of gold, silver, precious and semi-precious stones, including precious and strategic metals;
- f) imposed for the protection of national treasures of artistic, historic or archaeological value;
- g) necessary to prevent or relieve critical shortages of foodstuffs in any exporting Member State;
- h) relating to the conservation of exhaustible natural resources and the environment; or
- i) necessary to ensure compliance with existing obligations under international agreements;

- j) necessary to prohibit or control the importation or exportation of second-hand goods into or from its territory under this Protocol.

ARTICLE 10
SECURITY EXCEPTION

1. Nothing in this Protocol shall prevent any Member State from taking measures which it considers necessary for the protection of its security interests or for the purpose of maintaining peace.
2. The concerned Member State shall notify the CMT of any such measures.

ARTICLE 11
NATIONAL TREATMENT

Member States shall accord, immediately and unconditionally, to goods traded within the Community the same treatment as to goods produced nationally in respect of all laws, regulations and requirements affecting their internal sale, offering for sale, purchase, transportation, distribution or use.

PART THREE
CUSTOMS PROCEDURES

ARTICLE 12
RULES OF ORIGIN

Originating goods shall be eligible for Community treatment, in accordance with the provision of Annex 1 of this Protocol.

ARTICLE 13
CO-OPERATION IN CUSTOMS MATTERS

Member States shall, as provided for in Annex II of this Protocol, take appropriate measures, including arrangements regarding Customs administration co-operation, to ensure that the provisions of this Protocol are effectively and harmoniously applied.

ARTICLE 14
TRADE FACILITATION

Member States shall, as provided for in Annex III of this Protocol, take such measures as are necessary to facilitate the simplification and harmonisation of trade documentation and procedures.

ARTICLE 15
TRANSIT TRADE

Products imported into, or exported from, a Member State shall, as provided for in Annex IV of this Protocol, enjoy freedom of transit within the Community and shall only be subject to the payment of the normal rates for services rendered.

**PART FOUR
TRADE LAWS**

**ARTICLE 16
SANITARY AND PHYTOSANITARY MEASURES**

1. Member States shall base their sanitary and phytosanitary measures on international standards, guidelines and recommendations, so as to harmonise sanitary and phytosanitary measures for agricultural and livestock production and food safety.
2. Member States shall, upon request, enter into consultation with the aim of achieving agreements on recognition of the equivalence of specific sanitary and phytosanitary measures, in accordance with the WTO Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures.

**ARTICLE 17
STANDARDS, TECHNICAL REGULATIONS AND CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT**

1. Each Member State shall use relevant international standards as a basis for its standards-related measures, except where such standards would be an ineffective or inappropriate means to fulfil its legitimate objectives.
2. A Member State's standards-related measures that conform to an international standard shall be presumed not to create an unnecessary obstacle to trade.
3. Without reducing the level of safety, or of protection of human, animal or plant life or health, of the environment or of consumers, without prejudice to the rights of any Member State and taking into account international standardisation activities, Member States shall, to the greatest extent practicable, make compatible their respective standards-related measures, so as to facilitate trade in goods and services within the Community.
4. Member States accept as equivalent technical regulations of other Member States, even if these regulations differ from their own, provided that they adequately fulfil the objectives of their regulations.
5. A Member State shall, upon request of another Member State, seek through appropriate measures, to promote the compatibility of specific standards or conformity assessment procedures that are maintained in its territory, with the standards or conformity assessment procedures maintained in the territory of other Member States.

**ARTICLE 18
ANTI-DUMPING MEASURES**

Nothing in this Protocol shall prevent any Member State from applying anti-dumping measures which are in conformity with WTO provisions.

**ARTICLE 19
SUBSIDIES AND COUNTERVAILING MEASURES**

1. Member States shall not grant subsidies which distort or threaten to distort competition in the Region.
2. Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Article, a Member State may continue to apply a subsidy in accordance with Article 3.

3. A Member State may, for the purposes of offsetting the effects of subsidies and subject to WTO provisions, levy countervailing duties on a product of another Member State.
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article, a Member State may introduce a new subsidy only in accordance with WTO provisions.

ARTICLE 20 **SAFEGUARD MEASURES**

1. A Member State may apply a safeguard measure to a product only if that Member State has determined that such product is being imported to its territory in such increased quantities, absolute or relative to domestic production, and under such conditions as to cause or threaten to cause serious injury to the domestic industry that produces like or directly competitive products.
2. A serious injury shall be determined in accordance with Article 4 of the WTO Agreement on Safeguards.
3. Safeguard measures shall be applied to a product being imported irrespective of its source within the Region.
4. In applying measures in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article, a Member State shall give like treatment to all imports of originating goods.
5. A Member State shall apply safeguard measures only to the extent and for such period of time necessary to prevent or remedy serious injury and to facilitate adjustment. In accordance with Article 7 of the WTO Agreement on Safeguards, the period shall not exceed four years, unless the competent authorities of the importing Member State have determined that the safeguard measure continues to be necessary to prevent or remedy serious injury and that there is evidence that the industry is adjusting.
6. Notwithstanding the provision of paragraph 5 of this Article, the total period of application of a safeguard measures shall not exceed eight (8) years.

ARTICLE 20 BIS **PROVISIONAL SAFEGUARD MEASURES**

1. Where a Member State is of the opinion that any product is being imported in such increase quantities and under such conditions as to cause or threaten to cause serious injury to domestic producers of like or directly competitive products in its territory, that Member State shall be entitled, subject to paragraph 2, to impose a provisional safeguard measure, to the extent necessary to prevent or remedy the injury. In no circumstances shall a measure be imposed for a period exceeding 200 days.
2. A Member State shall provide the Executive Secretary with a written notification of its intention to impose a measure in terms of paragraph 1 prior to taking such a measure. Such notification shall contain the following information:
 - (a) the product subject to the proposed measure;
 - (b) the proposed safeguard measure;
 - © the proposed date of introduction of the provisional safeguard measure;

- (d) the expected duration of the provisional safeguard, if any decision on the duration of the measure has been made; and
- (e) the basis:
 - (i) making a preliminary determination, that increased imports have caused or are threatening to cause serious injury; and
 - (ii) determining that there are critical circumstances where delay would cause damage which it would be difficult to repair.
- 3. The Executive Secretary shall call an urgent meeting of the CMT to take place within a period of 20 days from the date of receipt of the notification to decide on the proposed imposition of the provisional safeguard measure
- 4. Unless the CMT decides by consensus to disapprove the imposition of such measure, the notifying Member State may proceed with the imposition of the measure. The CMT may only disapprove the measure if the notifying Member State fails to provide the basis for such measure as contemplated in paragraph 2(e)
- 5. In the event that the CMT fails to make a decision regarding the approval of the proposed imposition of the provisional safeguard measure within 30 days from the date of notification, the notifying Member State shall be entitled to proceed with the imposition of the provisional safeguard measure in accordance with the information provided in the said notification.
- 6. The CMT may request additional information as it considers necessary from the notifying Member State.
- 7. A provisional safeguard measure shall not be applied against a product originating in a Member State as long as its share of imports of the product concerned in the notifying Member State does not exceed 7 per cent, provided that Member States with less than 7 per cent import share collectively account for not more than 15 per cent of total imports of the product concerned.
- 8. A provisional safeguard measure shall take the form of tariff increases only.
- 9. Any duties collected as a result of the imposition of a provisional safeguard measure shall be promptly refunded if no subsequent investigation referred to in Article 20 is proceeded with after the imposition of the provisional safeguard measure, or if the subsequent investigation does not determine that increased imports have caused or threatened to cause serious injury to a domestic industry.

ARTICLE 21 **PROTECTION OF INFANT INDUSTRIES**

- 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 4 of this Protocol, upon the application by a Member State, the CMT may as a temporary measure in order to promote an infant industry, and subject to WTO provisions, authorise a Member State to suspend certain obligations of this Protocol in respect of like goods imported from the other Member States.
- 2. The CMT may, in taking decisions under paragraph 1 of this Article, impose terms and conditions to which such authorisation shall be subject, for the purposes of preventing or minimising excessive disadvantages as those which may result in trade imbalances.
- 3. The CMT shall regularly review the protection of infant industries by a Member State applied in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Article.

**PART FIVE
TRADE RELATED INVESTMENT MATTERS**

**ARTICLE 22
CROSS-BORDER INVESTMENT**

Member States shall adopt policies and implement measures within the Community to promote an open cross-border investment regime, thereby enhancing economic development, diversification and industrialisation.

**PART SIX
OTHER TRADE RELATED ISSUES**

**ARTICLE 23
TRADE IN SERVICES**

1. Member States recognise the importance of trade in services for the development of the economies of SADC Countries.
2. Member States shall adopt policies and implement measures in accordance with their obligations in terms of the WTO's General Agreement on Trade in Services (GATS), with a view to liberalising their services sector within the Community.

**ARTICLE 24
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS**

Member States shall adopt policies and implement measures within the Community for the protection of Intellectual Property Rights, in accordance with the WTO Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights.

**ARTICLE 25
COMPETITION POLICY**

Member States shall implement measures within the Community that prohibit unfair business practices and promote competition.

**PART SEVEN
OTHER SUBSTANTIVE PROVISIONS**

**ARTICLE 26
TRADE DEVELOPMENT**

Member States shall adopt comprehensive trade development measures aimed at promoting trade within the Community, as provided for in Annex V of this Protocol.

**PART EIGHT
TRADE RELATIONS AMONG MEMBER STATES AND WITH THIRD COUNTRIES**

ARTICLE 27

PREFERENTIAL TRADE ARRANGEMENTS

1. Member States may maintain preferential trade and other trade related arrangements existing at the time of entry into force of this Protocol;
2. Member States may enter into new preferential trade arrangements between themselves, provided that such arrangements are not inconsistent with the provisions of this Protocol.
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 and 2 of this Article, Member States party to any existing preferential trade arrangements and other trade related arrangements undertake to review the further application of such preferential trade arrangements, with a view to attaining the objectives of this Protocol.

ARTICLE 28

MOST FAVOURED NATION TREATMENT

1. Member States shall accord Most Favoured Nation Treatment to one another.
2. Nothing in this Protocol shall prevent a Member State from granting or maintaining preferential trade arrangements with third countries, provided such trade arrangements do not impede or frustrate the objectives of this Protocol and that any advantage, concession, privilege or power granted to a third country under such arrangements is extended to other Member States.
3. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2 of this Article, a Member State shall not be obliged to extend preferences of another trading bloc of which that Member State was a member at the time of entry into force of this Protocol.

ARTICLE 29

COORDINATION OF TRADE POLICIES

Member States shall, to their best endeavour, coordinate their trade policies and negotiating positions in respect of relations with third countries or groups of third countries and international organisations as provided for in Article 24 of the Treaty, to facilitate and accelerate the achievement of the objectives of this Protocol.

ARTICLE 30

**CO-OPERATION WITH THIRD COUNTRIES OR
GROUPS OF THIRD COUNTRIES**

Member States shall develop co-operation and conclude agreements with third countries or groups of third countries and international organisations as provided for in Article 24 of the Treaty, to facilitate and accelerate the achievement of the objectives of this Protocol.

PART NINE

INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS AND DISPUTE SETTLEMENT PROCEDURES

ARTICLE 31

INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS

1. The institutional mechanisms for the implementation of this Protocol shall comprise the CMT, Committee of Senior Officials responsible for trade matters, the TNF and the Secretariat.

2. The Committee of Ministers shall be responsible for trade matters including the following:
 - a) supervision of the implementation of this Protocol;
 - b) supervision of the work of any committee or sub-committee established under this Protocol.
3. The Committee of Senior Officials shall:
 - a) report to the CMT on matters relating to the implementation of the provisions contained in this Protocol;
 - b) supervise the work of the Secretariat;
 - c) clear the documents prepared by the Secretariat to be submitted to the CMT;
 - d) liaise closely with both the CMT and the Secretariat;
 - e) monitor the implementation of this Protocol;
 - f) supervise the work of the TNF.
4. The Trade Negotiation forum shall be responsible for the conduct of trade negotiations and shall report to the Committee of Senior Officials. Its functions shall include:
 - a) regular reviews in which offers shall be made and where the removal of non-tariff barriers shall be requested or offered;
 - b) the creation of a research capacity of experts to monitor the impact of measures already implemented, and offer advice on the potential impact of offers under discussion;
 - c) the establishment of a linkage between trade liberalisation and industrial policy coordination, as well as other areas of sectoral co-operation; and
 - d) the establishment of a regional framework on the phased reduction and eventual elimination of tariff and NTBs to trade among Member States.
5. The Secretariat shall perform the following functions:
 - a) coordinate the day-to-day operations in the implementation of this Protocol;
 - b) provide technical and administrative assistance to the CMT, the Committee of Senior Officials and the TNF;
 - c) provide assistance to subsidiary committees, sub-committees and panels established to implement this Protocol;
 - d) work closely with the private sector;
 - e) identify research needs and priorities in the trade area.

ARTICLE 32
SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

The rules and procedures of Annex VI shall apply to the settlement of disputes between Member States concerning their rights and obligations under this Protocol.

ARTICLE 33
GENERAL UNDERTAKING

1. Member States shall take all appropriate measures to ensure the carrying out of the obligations arising from this Protocol.
2. Member States shall co-operate in addressing any impediments to intra-SADC trade that may arise as a result of any action or lack of action by any Member State on issues having material bearing on such trade and which are not covered elsewhere in this Protocol.
3. In the event that Member States disagree on the existence of impediments to intra-SADC trade, the Member States may have recourse to the provisions of Article 32 of this Protocol.

ARTICLE 34
AMENDMENTS

1. Amendments to this Protocol shall be in accordance with the procedures established by Article 36 of the Treaty.
2. In the case of a proposal to amend an existing annex or include a new annex to this protocol, the CMT shall adopt the proposal by consensus.
3. A proposal adopted by the CMT in accordance with paragraph 2 shall form an integral part of this Protocol."

ARTICLE 35
SIGNATURE

This Protocol shall be signed by the High Contracting Parties.

ARTICLE 36
RATIFICATION

This Protocol shall be ratified by the Member States in accordance with their constitutional procedures.

ARTICLE 36 A
IMPLEMENTATION

1. Each Member State shall deposit an instrument of implementation, indicating the date upon which that Member State shall implement the Protocol, within six months after the date of entry into force of this Amendment Protocol. This Amendment Protocol and the Tariff Reduction Schedules, adopted by the CMT pursuant to Article 3(2) of the Protocol, shall be implemented by each Member State on a date not later than twelve months from the date of

entry into force of this Amendment Protocol. No Member State shall be obliged to extend preferential treatment under this Protocol to another Member State which has not deposited an instrument of implementation as provided for in this paragraph.

2. No Member State shall deposit an instrument of implementation or accession to this Amendment Protocol unless it has previously or simultaneously deposited an instrument of ratification or accession to the Protocol.

ARTICLE 37 **ENTRY INTO FORCE**

This Protocol shall enter into force 30 days after the deposit of the Instruments of Ratification by two-thirds of the Member States.

ARTICLE 38 **ACCESSION**

This Protocol shall remain open for accession by any Member State.

ARTICLE 39 **DEPOSITARY**

1. This Protocol and all instruments of Ratification or Accession shall be deposited with the Executive Secretary, who shall transmit certified true copies thereof, to all Member States.
2. The Executive Secretary of SADC shall notify the Member States of the dates of deposit of Instruments of Ratification and Accession.
3. The Executive Secretary shall register this Protocol with the United Nations, the Organisation of African Unity and such other organisations as the Council may determine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE, the Heads of State or Government or duly Authorised Representatives of SADC Member States have signed this Protocol.

Done at Maseru this 24th of August 1996 in two (2) original texts in the English and Portuguese languages, both texts being equally authentic.

.....
REPUBLIC OF ANGOLA
.....
KINGDOM OF LESOTHO
.....
REPUBLIC OF MAURITIUS
.....
REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA
.....
KINGDOM OF SWAZILAND
.....
REPUBLIC OF ZAMBIA

.....
REPUBLIC OF BOTSWANA
.....
REPUBLIC OF MALAWI
.....
REPUBLIC OF MOZAMBIQUE
.....
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
.....
UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
.....
REPUBLIC OF ZIMBABWE